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H1 G AN DEPARTMENT O
SICHARD H. AUSTIN o SzCRETARY OF S

STATE TREZASUAY BUILDING

Mr. William R. Ralls

X2mn, Klein, EZncelman & Ralls
3000 Town Center, Suite 2700
Soutnfield, Michigan 43075

Dear Mr. Ralls:

This is in response to your request for a ruling by the Departmznt concerning
the deadline before which a gubernatorial committee may file an application
for public funds available uncder the Camcaign Finance Act, P.A. 283 of 1876,
as amended ("the Act"), to retire a debt incurred in the primary election.

Section 61(4) of the Act (MCLA § 169.261) provides (in rart): -

"An amount equal to the cumulative amounts designated under
subsection (2) each year shall be appropriated annually from the
general fund of the state to the state campaign fund te be avail-
able beginning January 1 and continuing through December 31 of

each year in which & governor is elected. The amounts appropriated
under this section shall not revert to the general fund but snall
remain available to the state campaign Tund for distribution without
fiscal year limitation except that any amounts remaining in the
state campaign fund on December 31 immediately following a guber-
natorial ganeral election shall revert to th2 genaral fund.”
(Emphasis supplied)

- Section 61(4) indicates the moneys in the State Campaign Fund are available from
January 1, 1978, through December 31, 1978, when moneys remaining in the State
Campaign Fund revert to the General Fund. The Act does not contain language
1imiting application during tnis period to a candidate in either the primary or
general election. It appears a gubernatorial candidate committee in either the
primary or general election may validly apply for public funds and receive moneys
throughout 1978 provided the committee is eligible for funds.

Section 66(3) of the Act (MCLA 3 159.266) states "an unexpended balance in this
account shall be refunded and cradited to the geperal fund within 60 days after

the elaction Tor which the moneys were received." The "account" to which reterencs
1s made is the separate account a gubernatorial candidate committee must maintain
for moneys received from the State Campaign Fund.
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The impact of Section 66(3) is uocn funds rzceived by the gubzsrnatoria
candidate committee 7rom the State Campaign Fund, which remain unspent 60
days after the election 7or which the moneys were received. Ioney is con-

sidered spent upon incurrence of a debt pursuant to the making of an expenditurs
as defined in Section 6 of the Act (MCLA § 1865.208). Consequently, a candidats
wno has debts incurrad in an election may continue to appiy Tor pubdlic moneys,
even after the 60-day period, providad the fTunds in the State Campzign Fund

nhave not reverted to the Cencral Fund because of the December 31 cdeadline.

Tre gubsrnatorial candidate cemmittes must provida preof of qualifying con-
tributions (in the case of th2 primary election) and must 2pply %he mon2ys
received only against qualified cm,aign expenditures. 10h& Coimitiss may
receive funds only to the limits authorized by the Act.

Accordingly, your gubsrnatorial candidate commitisze may apnly to racesive zublic
moneys, for wnich it gualifies, to relire debts validly incurrzd in the August,
1578, primary election. Applicaticn for the putlic moneys, wiich will be avail-
able througn Decembdar 31, 1978, must be made a reascnable time prior to that
date to permit approval and processing. Morsover, in the period prior o
Cecembar 31 but subsequent to 60 days after the primary election, the Dacartmant
will require proof from the committes that moneys applied Tor are directed to

and not in excess of qualified campaign expandituras.

Tnis response constitutes a declaratory ruling concerning thz applicebility of
the Act to the specific factual situation described in your request.

Ricnard H. Austin
Secretary of State
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